2020 PROSPECTUS

The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey

Submissions are now open for the annual Art of Planetary Science show at University of Arizona's Lunar and Planetary Laboratory (LPL). The Art of Planetary Science (TAPS) is an exhibition of art—created from and inspired by the solar system and the scientific data with which we explore it. All types and levels of artists and scientists are encouraged to submit to the show!

This year, due to the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), the Art of Planetary Science will migrate to an online/virtual format for both display of artwork and for the public engagement event weekend of September 25-27, 2020.

We seek visual, audio, and written artwork from the following categories*:

Data Art: Artwork created from scientific research or scientific data for the purpose of planetary science or astrophysics. This includes: quantitative visualizations of scientific information, ideas, or equations; images or graphics created for the purpose of scientific research; and images or visualizations related to the use or operation of scientific or technical instruments. If the data used for the art is not solely the artist's creation, the source of the data must be cited in the description of the piece.

Fine Art: Artwork created primarily for the sake of beauty, inspiration, and artistic self-expression. Artwork should be thematically linked to space, the solar system, astronomy, or related scientific fields. This includes (but is not limited to) painting, drawings, sculpture, astrophotography, music, poetry and film.

Optional Theme–Moon Art: For both Fine and Data Art, a themed-category this year will be dedicated to artwork created from inspirations about moons. Artwork must be about a moon or include a moon in some capacity (abstract or otherwise; not limited to Earth's Moon). The artwork must still be categorized as either Data Art or Fine Art.

Submit Artwork:

- You may submit up to 3 pieces of art by completing a separate submission form for each.
- To submit your artwork, please fill out the online submission form available on our website.
- Submit your art on our website in one of our preferred file types: JPG, JPEG, PNG, TIF, PDF, AVI, MP3, MOV.
- The maximum file size accepted is 300 MB.

^{*}We reserve the right to change the category of any submitted piece at our discretion.

- o If your art is insufficiently represented at file sizes less than 300 MB (e.g., a 10 minute HD video), please contact us at art@lpl.arizona.edu to make arrangements to upload a larger file size.
- o If your image or file is determined to be of insufficient resolution or quality (too small, pixelated, etc.) by us, it may be rejected.
- Shortly after the close of submissions (31 August 2020) we will notify all artists via email if their artwork has been selected for inclusion. Artists can expect a confirmation of inclusion no later than 7 September 2020.
- If your artwork is selected for the exhibition, the image uploaded upon form submission will be used in our virtual gallery. We encourage you to upload a high-quality image or other file of the finished piece when submitting your artwork.
- Art will remain on our website after the event weekend until the end of October 2020.

Awards and Prizes:

- The show will be juried by professionals from both art and scientific fields. All awards, except People's Choice, will be determined by these professionals. People's Choice will be determined by votes from the public.
- Awards will be issued to 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place winners in Fine Art, Data Art, and Moon Art.
- One People's Choice winner will be chosen from all submitted artworks.
- All participants will be named Lunar & Planetary Laboratory Participating Artists and featured on our website.

Sale of Artwork:

You may choose to list your artwork for sale at the event, however LPL cannot facilitate business transactions. We will provide space on the virtual gallery to list your artwork for sale, if desired. Interested buyers will be responsible for initiating contact with you to make a purchase. If you make a sale as a result of this event, we kindly suggest you donate 10–20% of the proceeds to LPL to help sustain future Art of Planetary Science events. This donation is not required.

Important Dates: All times are in Mountain Standard Time (MST).

Online Submission Opens: August 1st, 2020

Online Submission Closes: 11:59 pm, August 31st, 2020

Notification of Inclusion: September 7th, 2020

Virtual Show Event: 5 PM – 9 PM on September 25, 2020

1 PM – 9 PM on September 26, 2020 10 AM – 2 PM on September 27, 2020

Artwork will remain on our website after the event weekend until the

end of October 2020.

CONSENT AND RELEASE INFORMATION:

By signing the submission form, I grant the Arizona Board of Regents on behalf of the University of Arizona ("University") the right to use the following Artwork for The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey show taking place September 25 to October 31, 2020 at the Lunar & Planetary Laboratory online/virtually.

I further agree to the following:

I warrant that I own the Artwork identified above and have the right to use it for The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey.

I hereby grant University a non-exclusive license to use, reproduce, display, and copy the Artwork as part of the Virtual Art Show. Artist retains title and ownership of the Artwork. The University may use, publish, reproduce, distribute, or otherwise disseminate the Artwork for its educational, research, or promotional purposes in relation to The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey, in any media including websites, print, radio, television, or other existing or future-developed media.

I acknowledge that the Artwork will be displayed as part of The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey on the internet. The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey show will be accessible to any individual who wishes to view it via the internet. The University accepts no liability which may result from display of the Artwork in The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey, including any copying of the Artwork by a third party.

I agree to release the University from any and all claims related to the use of the Artwork. This means that I will not assert a claim against the University in connection with its use of the Artwork, or claim the University violated any of my rights related to the Artwork.

I will not receive compensation related to the University's use of the Artwork nor will I have the right to edit or control University's use.

University will not make any commercial use of the Artwork or modify the Artwork, except as may be required to enable display of the Artwork in The Art of Planetary Science 2020: A Virtual Odyssey.

I have read this Consent and Release and fully understand and agree with its terms.

I may revoke my consent at any time by providing notice in writing to Allison McGraw/Lunar & Planetary Laboratory, and such revocation will apply to any future uses of the Artwork, but will not apply retroactively.